
       CAUTION
Read all instructions carefully before operating 
this unit.
This manual was designed to provide you with 
important information needed to set up, operate, 
maintain, and trouble-shoot your cooler. Failure 
to follow these instructions may damage and/or 
impair its operation and void the warranty.

       PRECAUCIÓN
Lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente 
antes de operar esta unidad. 
Este manual fue diseñado para proveerle 
importante información necesaria para instalar, 
operar, mantener y detectar problemas en su 
enfriador. No seguir estas instrucciones puede 
dañar y/o afectar la operación del enfriador y 
anular la garantía.

Owner’s Manual / Manual de Operación

WARNINGS AND SAFETY RULES

To reduce the risk of electric shock, fire or injury:
• Read instructions and labels carefully.
• Always unplug the electric cord to your cooler before you
    work on it.
• Do not operate if plug or cord is damaged in any way.
• Do not step on or roll over power cord with heavy or sharp 
   objects.
• Do not operate unit unless all panels are securely in place.

• Remove the plug from the electrical receptacle by pulling
    on the plug-end of the cord, and not the cord itself.
• Do not operate near open containers of flammable liquids
    or gases.
• Do not remove or clean cooler parts while they are in 
    operation. Water may harm the motor and pump. Never 
    wash the inside of your cooler cabinet with a garden hose, 
    water may harm motor and pump or seep into ductwork.
• If the unit is damaged or malfunctions, do not continue to 
    operate.Go to troubleshooting section.
• To download an owners manual for your specific model
    Go to www.impcoaircoolers.com in the U.S.A.
    www.symphonylimited.com (India)
    www.impco.com.mx (México).

Since Impco follows a policy of continuous product improvement,
we reserve the right to change specifications and design without notice.
© 2009 All rights reserved, Impco, S. de R.L. de C.V.

ADVERTENCIAS Y REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, fuego o lesiones:
• Lea las instrucciones y las etiquetas cuidadosamente.
• Siempre desconecte el cable eléctrico de su enfriador de aire antes de 

trabajar en él.
• No lo opere si el tomacorriente  presenta algún daño.
• No pise o aplaste el cable tomacorriente con objetos pesados o afilados. 
• No opere la unidad si las paredes de los filtros no están colocadas en su 

lugar.
• Desconecte el cable de la toma de corriente jalando de la clavija y no del 

cable.
• No opere el enfriador cerca de recipientes abiertos que
  contengan líquidos o gases inflamables. 
• No quite o limpie las partes del enfriador cuando estén en 
     operación. Nunca lave el gabinete de su enfriador con el chorro directo de 

una manguera de jardín; el agua puede dañar el motor y la bomba; o 
introducirse a través del ducto.

• Si la unidad se daña o no funciona correctamente, apáguela. Consulte la 
sección de “Solución de problemas”

• Para descargar un manual de usuario para 
 un modelo específico, visite nuestras páginas:
 En Estados Unidos: www.impcollc.com
      En India: www.symphonylimited.com
 En México: www.impco.com.mx

Debido a la constante política de mejoramiento de productos de Impco.
Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar especificaciones y diseño sin previo aviso.
© 2009 Todos los derechos reservados, Impco, S. de R.L. de C.V.
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
Your cooler may be…window, mobile, ducted model. Horizontal duct discharge units are 
designed for installation on the side of a building, on flat or pitched roofs, or on a slab at a 
ground level. Down duct discharge units are designed for flat or pitched roofs. Window models 
attach easily to window apertures or trough the wall. If the cooler you have selected is to be 
mounted on the roof, remember this important rules: 
1.  Never attempt to install or service a cooler during a storm or in a high wind conditions. Beside 
risking loss or damage to parts, you could be risking substantial injury
2.  Never wear shoes with slick soles when working or walking on a roof. When you least expect 
it you may end up slipping.
3.  Never drain water directly on a roof. Use a drain hose to run water to the ground or to a rain 
gutter.

Installation: Please ensure that the mounting surface is strong enough to bear the weight of 
the cooler when it is in use; remember that when the system fills with water, the cooler will be 
much heavier than when empty. Make sure you have adequate means for lifting the cooler in 
place. Check the electrical supply to see that it matches the requirements shown on the rating 
label. Make sure the mounting surface is level in all directions.
Connect water supply (see Figure 1): A water valve should be installed at a convenient location 
to allow the water supply to be turned on and off. A ¼´´ tubing is used to provide water to the 
cooler.  Follow the next steps:
1.   Remove 7/16´´ knock-out from corner leg.
2.   Insert the float valve inlet trough this opening.
3.   Place tube nut and ferrule over end of tubing.
4.   Place the washers trough the float valve inlet.
5.   Insert tube into float valve and tighten to secure.

Overflow Standpipe and Drain Line Installation. (See Figure 2)
1. Slide rubber washer over drain bushing, push drain bushing through bottom of cooler, 
2. Install the external nut to the drain bushing, tighten to prevent leaks.
3. Install overflow tube to the drain bushing and tighten snugly.
4. Connect (copper line/pvc/garden hose) to drain bushing and drain in accordance to local 
codes.
       CAUTION: Water inlet pressure should be limited to a maximum of 105 PSI or an inline 
pressure regulator should be installed.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOBILE MODELS
CAUTION: Handle the grille with care as it may have sharp edges or burrs. (Phillips screws and 
lock washers for installation included).
Installing the casters. Some models ship with the wheels already attached to the cabinet bottom. 
If wheels are not attached then locate the wheels inside of the cooler and attach them to the 
cabinet bottom using the bolts included. 
         
INSTALLATION DUCTED SERIES
Mounting – If the cooler is to be mounted on the roof, separately purchase or construct a 
suitable roof stand to support the entire weight of the unit. The roof jack or ducting should not be 
used to support any weight of the unit. There should be 24” clearance on all sides of the cooler 
for maintenance. For maximum cooling performance and even water distribution, the cooler 
must be level. The base of the cooler at the drain fitting should have at least 4” clearance to 
allow drain. 
Placement and Securing – The duct opening for the 68’s models should be  20” x 20”. The 
cooler discharge opening for these models is 19 ¾” x 19 ¾”. The duct opening for the 48’s 
models should be 18” x 18”. The cooler discharge opening for these models is 17 ¾” x 17 ¾”. 
Required exhaust openings – Using industry standard CFM ratings, a common method of 
determining how much to open doors or windows for proper exchange is: 2 square feet per 1000 
CFM. 
Check belt tension. This applies only to models with belt drive construction. Refer to (Figure 3) 
check belt tension by pushing downward on it. Proper tension will allow deflection ½” to ¾”. To 
adjust belt tension, loosen bolt in slot of motor support bracket, adjust to proper tension and 
retighten bolt.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES
Su enfriador puede ser….de ventana, móvil o de ducto. Las unidades con ducto horizontal 
están diseñadas para instalarse en la pared, en techos planos o inclinados, o en una losa 
al nivel del suelo. Las unidades con ducto hacia abajo están diseñadas para techos 
planos o inclinados. Los modelos de ventana embonan fácilmente en aberturas a través 
de la pared. Si la unidad que ha seleccionado es para ser instalada en el techo, recuerde 
estas reglas importantes:
1.   Nunca intente instalar o dar servicio a su unidad durante tormentas o fuertes vientos.
Además de que puede perder piezas del aparato, usted está en un riesgo importante.
2.   Nunca use zapatos con suelas resbaladizas cuando trabaja o camina en el techo. 
Cuando menos lo espere podría resbalarse.
3.   Nunca drene el agua directamente en el techo. Use una manguera para drenar el 
agua hacia el piso o una canaleta.

Instalación: asegúrese que la superficie de montaje es lo suficientemente fuerte para 
soportar el peso de la unidad cuando esté en uso. Recuerde que cuando el sistema se 
llena con agua, la unidad se vuelve más pesada. Cerciórese que cuenta con los medios 
adecuados para colocar la unidad en su lugar. Revise la instalación eléctrica para ver que 
concuerde con los requerimientos indicados en la etiqueta de datos eléctricos. Asegúrese 
que la superficie de montaje está nivelada en todas direcciones.
Conecte el suministro de agua (vea Figura 1): Una válvula de agua debe ser instalada 
en una ubicación conveniente para permitir que el suministro de agua pueda abrirse y 
cerrarse. Use un tubo de ¼´´  para proveer de agua al enfriador.
Siga los siguientes pasos:
1.   Remueva  la parte perforada de 7/16´´ de la pierna del gabinete.
2.   Inserte a través de esta apertura, la entrada del flotador.
3.   Coloque la tuerca del tubo y el regatón sobre el final del tubo.
4.   Coloque las rondanas en la entrada del flotador.
5.   Inserte el tubo dentro de la válvula flotadora y apriételo.

Instalando el tubo de drenado de agua. (Vea la Figura 2).
1. Deslice el empaque sobre el dren roscado y colóquelo en el fondo del gabinete.
2. Instale la tuerca exterior al dren roscado y apriete bien para evitar fugas.
3. Coloque el tubo de rebosadero en el dren roscado y apriete.
4. Conecte (tubo de cobre/pvc/manguera de jardín) a la tuerca exterior del dren roscado.         
         PRECAUCIÓN: La presión de la toma de agua no debe ser mayor a 0,588 MPa o 
menor a 0,392 MPa o se deberá instalar un regulador de presión en la línea.   

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA MÓVILES 
PRECACUCIÓN: Maneje con cuidado la rejilla, ésta podría traer las orillas filosas o 
alguna rebaba. (Se incluye kit de tornillería para instalación) 
Colocación de las ruedas. Algunos modelos se empacan con las ruedas colocadas en la 
base del gabinete.  Si las ruedas no están colocadas, localice las ruedas dentro del 
enfriador y atorníllelas a la base del gabinete usando los tornillos que se incluyen.

INSTALACIÓN DE MODELOS DE DUCTO
Montaje – Si el enfriador se va a instalar en el techo, compre por separado o prepare una 
base apropiada para el techo que pueda soportar el peso completo del enfriador. El 
caballete del techo o el ducto, no deben soportar ningún peso de la unidad. Debe haber 
un espacio libre de 60 cm como mínimo en todos lados del enfriador para mantenimiento. 
El enfriador debe estar nivelado para un desempeño máximo de enfriamiento y una 
distribución uniforme del agua. La base del enfriador debe tener un espacio libre de por lo 
menos 10 cm para permitir el drenado de la unidad.  
Colocación e Instalación – Las medidas del ducto de descarga para los modelos 68’s 
debe ser de 51 x 51 cm. El tamaño de la salida en la unidad es de 50 x 50 cm. Las 
medidas del ducto de descarga para los modelos 48’s debe ser de 46 x 46 cm. El tamaño 
de la salida en la unidad es de 45 x 45 cm. 
Aberturas requeridas de salida de aire – Usando los PCM estándar de la industria, un 
método común para determinar qué tanto abrir las puertas y ventanas para renovar el aire 
de la habitación es de 30 x 60cm por cada 1,000 PCM.
Revise la tensión de la banda. Aplica solo a modelos de transmisión de banda y poleas. 
Vea la figura 3, revise la tensión de la banda flexionando manualmente de ½” a ¾”.Para 
ajustar la tensión de la banda, afloje el tornillo en la ranura del soporte del motor, ajuste a 
la tensión adecuada y apriete nuevamente el tornillo de la base. 



Start-up Inspection
•  Cooler mounting is level; duct is sealed.
•  Cabinet is securely fastened to mounting.
•  Cooler cabinet is grounded. Electrical connections are safe and secure.
•  Water lines connected securely without leaks.
•  Float adjusted for proper water level.
•  Pulley alignment okay; belt tension okay.
•  Pads presoaked and correctly installed.
•  If your window air cooler is a “T” Line (Thermostatic & Remote control) check general
   operation instructions included in the accessories bag.

Start-up Check list
1.   Turn electrical supply on.
2.   Turn control switch to pump only position. Check to see that pump starts and pads
      are evenly wet.
3.   Open windows or vents in house.
4.   Start blower by switching motor on.

Maintenance: Regular maintenance is essential for cooling comfort, extending the life of 
your cooler, and avoiding unnecessary parts replacements. Change pads at least twice a 
year, or sooner, if mineral deposits or dust build up.

Insulation: once your cooler delivers cooled air into your home and pushes the hot air 
out, good insulation around your ductwork will keep the air as cool as possible.

Inspección de inicio
•  El montaje del enfriador está nivelado, el ducto está sellado.
•  Gabinete está correctamente conectado a la montura.
•  El Gabinete del aparato está conectado a tierra. Las conexiones eléctricas son seguras.
•  Las líneas de agua están conectadas correctamente y sin fugas.
•  EL flotador está ajustado apropiadamente para permitir un buen nivel de agua
•  La polea está alineada correctamente; existe una buena tensión de la banda.
•  Los filtros están instalados de manera correcta y se encuentran prehumedecidos.
•  Si su enfriador de ventana pertenece a la línea “T” (Con Termostato y control remoto) 
revise las instrucciones de operación general incluidos en la bolsa de accesorios.

Lista de verificación de inicio
1.   Encienda el suministro eléctrico.
2.   Coloque el interruptor a la posición de bomba. Revise que la bomba comienza a 
trabajar y los filtros se humedecen.
3.   Abra ventanas o ventilas en la casa.
4.   Encienda la ventilación colocando el interruptor en “on”.

Mantenimiento: El mantenimiento regular es esencial para un enfriamiento confortable, 
extiende la vida de la unidad y evita el reemplazo innecesario de partes. Cambie los filtros 
por lo menos dos veces al año, o antes, si existen depósitos minerales o acumulación de 
polvo.

Aislamiento: Dado que el enfriador inyecta aire fresco hacia el interior de la casa y 
empuja hacia afuera el aire caliente, un buen aislamiento alrededor del ducto mantendrá 
el aire tan fresco como sea posible.

         CAUTIONS: Do not operate the unit with pads or grille removed. Unplug the 
electrical cord to the cooler before attempting to work on or service the cooler. If your 
cooler comes without a submergible pump, do not allow the pump to fall over the water, 
the motor could be damaged.
If electrical cord is damaged, this must be replaced by the manufacturer or your 
local customer service agent or qualified personnel to avoid risk. 

          Important. For electrical installation, a supplying disconnection media for all poles 
must be incorporated to wiring with a separation of contact at least 0.11 inch.

 

          Caution: Caution: All windings should be done only by qualified electrician.

 

          Caution:  Do not use cooler cleaners, cooler treatments, or any other additives in 
this evaporative cooler. The use of any of these products will void your warranty and may 
impair the life of your cooler.

          Caution:  Todos los embobinados deberán realizarse  por un electricista calificado. 
 

         Precaución:  No use limpiadores, tratamientos o aditivos para limpieza del 
enfriador. El uso de cualquiera de estos productos puede invalidar la garantía y reducir la 
vida útil de su enfriador.

          Importante. Para la instalación eléctrica, al alambrado fijo se debe incorporar un 
medio de desconexión de la alimentación de todos sus polos con una separación de 
contacto de por lo menos 3 mm.
 
  

Current Symphony Model
Modelo Actual Symphony

Cabinet in. / Gabinete (cm.)

Height
Alto
H

Width
Ancho

W

Water Capacity Gal.
Capacidad de

Agua (Lts)

Shipping Weight
Peso Empacado

Lb (kg)

Operation Weight
Peso en Operación

Lb (kg)

Current (Amps)
Corriente (A)

(120 V~, 60 Hz)
Depth

Profund
D

Duct Dimensions (Discharge) in.
Dimensiones Ducto (Descarga) (cm.)

Height
Alto

L

Width
Ancho

M

Depth
Profund

N

Specifications and Dimensions / Especificaciones y Dimensiones

Current (Amps)
Corriente (A)

(230 V, 50 Hz)

MS/MD Series

MS/MD480

MS/MD680

Ducted/Ducto

D38P/S38P

D48P/S48P

D68P/S68P

Windows/Ventana

R48P

R38P

R38T

R28P

R28T

Mobile/Móviles

MMB10

MMB12

MMB14

 

42 (107)

42 (107)

28 (71)

34 (86)

37 (94)

34 (86)

28 (71)

28 (71)

22 (56)

22 (56)

22 (56)

26 (66)

34 (86)

173/4 (45)

193/4 (50)

133/4 (35)

173/4 (45)

193/4 (50)

13 (33)

13 (33)

13 (33)

93/4 (24.7)

93/4(24.7)

-

-

-

173/4 (45)

193/4 (50)

133/4 (35)

173/4 (45)

193/4 (50)

211/2 (54.6)

211/2 (54.6)

211/2 (54.6)

201/2 (52)

201/2 (52)

-

-

-

135 (76)

190 (90)

95/90 (43/41)

140/130 (64/59)

185/180 (84/82)

165 (75)

110 (50)

110 (50)

75 (34)

75 (34)

60 (27)

90 (41)

130 (59)

8.5 (30)

8.5 (30)

7/9 (26/33)

9.5/13 (36/49)

11/15.5 (42/58)

13 (49)

9 (33)

9 (33)

5.3 (20)

5.3 (20)

5 (19)

7.5 (28)

12 (45)

185 (106)

250 (120)

175/170 (79.5/77)

260/250 (118/113.5)

250/245 (113.5/111)

285 (129.5)

190 (86)

190 (86)

125 (57)

125 (57)

90 (41)

136 (62)

209 (95)

11,8

12,9

8,4

9,2

11,8

9,2

8,4

8,4

3,6

3,6

3,6

5,5

8,6

5,0

7,6

3,5

5,0

5,8

4,4

3,6

3,6

2,0

2,0

2,0

2,7

3,1

-

-

-

-

-

-

10 (25)

10 (25)

10 (25)

8 (20)

8 (20)

-

-

43 (109)

43 (109)

28 (71)

34 (86)

37(94)

34 (86)

28 (71)

28 (71)

22 (56)

22 (56)

20 (51)

25 (63.5)

31 (79)

271⁄4 (69)

321⁄4 (81)

32 (81)

353/4 (91)

42 (107)

 353/4 (91)

32 (81)

32 (81)

27 (68.5)

27 (68.5)

341/2 (88)

39 (99)

42 (107)

            

          PRECAUCIONES:No opere la unidad cuando la rejilla o las paredes no estén 
colocadas en su lugar. Desconecte el cable tomacorriente del enfriador antes de darle 
servicio o empezar a trabajar en él.  No permita que la bomba se caiga y se sumerja en 
el agua. El agua puede dañar el motor de la bomba.
Si el cable eléctrico está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante,  su 
agente de servicio al cliente o personal calificado para prevenir riesgos.



Tro
ub

les
ho

oti
ng

 / S
olu

ció
n d

e P
rob

lem
as

SY
MP

TO
M

PO
SS

IB
LE

 C
AU

SE
S

RE
ME

DY

1 N
o e

lec
tric

al 
po

we
r t

o u
nit

a. 
Fu

se
 bl

ow
n

b. 
Ci

rcu
it b

re
ak

er
 tr

ipp
ed

c. 
Co

rd
(s)

 da
ma

ge
d o

r u
np

lug
ge

d
d. 

Fa
ult

y w
irin

g o
r s

ho
rts

2. 
Be

lt t
oo

 lo
os

e o
r t

oo
 tig

ht
3. 

Bl
ow

er
 w

he
el 

be
ar

ing
s d

ry
4. 

Mo
tor

 ov
er

he
ate

d o
r f

ro
ze

n
1. 

Ins
uff

ici
en

t a
ir e

xh
au

st
2. 

Ins
uff

ici
en

t w
ate

r /
 pa

d n
ot 

we
t

a. 
Co

oli
ng

 P
ad

s p
lug

ge
d

b. 
Di

str
ibu

tio
n h

ole
s c

log
ge

d
c. 

La
rg

e d
ry 

sp
ots

 or
 st

re
ak

s o
n p

ad
s

3. 
Pu

mp
 no

t w
or

kin
g

4. 
Pu

mp
 ba

sk
et 

clo
gg

ed
1. 

Ex
ce

ss
ive

 be
lt t

en
sio

n
2. 

Bl
ow

er
 sh

aft
 tig

ht 
or

 fr
oz

en
3. 

Mo
tor

 ov
er

loa
de

d
4. 

Inc
or

re
ct 

sh
ea

ve
 ad

jus
tm

en
t

5. 
Pu

lle
ys

 m
isa

lig
ne

d
6. 

Se
rvi

ce
 pa

ne
ls,

 pa
d o

r in
let

 pa
ne

ls
ar

e r
em

ov
ed

.
1. 

Flo
at 

ar
m 

im
pr

op
er

ly 
ad

jus
ted

2. 
Se

at 
in 

flo
at 

va
lve

 le
ak

ing
3. 

St
an

dp
ipe

 no
t ti

gh
t

1. 
Lo

os
e p

ar
ts.

2. 
Be

ar
ing

s d
ry

3. 
Bl

ow
er

 w
he

el 
loo

se
 or

 ru
bb

ing
1. 

Ina
de

qu
ate

 ex
ha

us
t

1. 
To

o m
uc

h w
ate

r d
eli

ve
re

d t
o t

he
 co

oli
ng

 pa
ds

2. 
Ou

tdo
or

 hu
mi

dit
y l

ev
el 

is 
too

 hi
gh

 or
 it 

is 
ra

ini
ng

1. 
Be

lt o
r p

ull
ey

 lo
os

e
1. 

St
ale

 or
 st

ag
na

nt 
wa

ter
 in

 re
se

rvo
ir

a. 
Pa

ds
 m

ild
ew

ed
 or

 cl
og

ge
d

b. 
Pa

ds
 no

t c
om

ple
tel

y w
et 

be
for

e c
oo

ler
 is

 tu
rn

ed
 on

1. 
Ch

ec
k p

ow
er

a. 
Re

pla
ce

 fu
se

b. 
Re

se
t b

re
ak

er
c. 

Pl
ug

 in
 co

rd
 or

 re
pla

ce
d. 

Ca
ll e

lec
tric

ian
2. 

Ad
jus

t b
elt

 te
ns

ion
 or

 re
pla

ce
3. 

Lu
br

ica
te 

blo
we

r b
ea

rin
gs

4. 
Re

pla
ce

 m
oto

r
1. 

Op
en

 w
ind

ow
s o

r d
oo

rs
2. 

Ch
ec

k w
ate

r d
ist

rib
uti

on
 sy

ste
m

a. 
Cl

ea
n o

r r
ep

lac
e p

ad
s

b. 
Cl

ea
r h

ole
s

c. 
Ma

ke
 su

re
 co

ole
r is

 le
ve

l. C
he

ck
 w

ate
r le

ve
l.

3. 
Cl

ea
n i

mp
ell

er
 ho

us
ing

 of
 fo

re
ign

 m
att

er
 or

 re
pla

ce
 pu

mp
4. 

Cl
ea

n b
as

ke
t

1. 
Ad

jus
t b

elt
 te

ns
ion

2. 
Lu

br
ica

te 
blo

we
r b

ea
rin

gs
 an

d r
ota

te 
sh

aft
 by

 ha
nd

 (p
ow

er
 of

f)
3. 

Co
rre

ct 
- d

o n
ot 

ex
ce

ed
 m

oto
r n

am
ep

lat
e a

mp
s

4. 
Se

rvi
ce

ma
n s

ho
uld

 co
rre

ct
5. 

Co
rre

ct 
ali

gn
me

nt
6. 

Ne
ve

r o
pe

ra
te 

un
it w

ith
 se

rvi
ce

 pa
ne

ls,
 pa

d o
r in

let
 pa

ne
l re

mo
ve

d.
Th

is 
wi

ll r
es

ult
 in

 an
 ov

er
loa

de
d c

on
dit

ion
 an

d m
ay

 da
ma

ge
 th

e m
oto

r.
1. 

Ad
jus

t fl
oa

t
2. 

Re
pla

ce
 flo

at 
va

lve
3. 

Tig
hte

n s
tan

dp
ipe

1. 
Ch

ec
k a

nd
 tig

hte
n w

he
re

 ne
ed

ed
2. 

Lu
br

ica
te 

blo
we

r b
ea

rin
gs

3. 
Ins

pe
ct 

an
d a

dju
st 

or
 re

pla
ce

1. 
Op

en
 do

or
s o

r w
ind

ow
s t

o i
nc

re
as

e v
en

tila
tio

n
1. 

Ma
ke

 su
re

 pa
ds

 ar
e p

ro
pe

rly
 po

sit
ion

ed
 in

 th
e p

ad
 fr

am
es

an
d t

ha
t th

e u
nit

 is
 le

ve
l. I

f n
ec

es
sa

ry,
 re

du
ce

 th
e f

low
 of

 w
ate

r
to 

the
 pa

ds
 by

 tig
hte

nin
g t

he
 sc

re
w 

on
 th

e h
os

e r
es

tric
tor

cla
mp

 fo
un

d o
n t

he
 pu

mp
 di

sc
ha

rg
e h

os
e.

2. 
Us

e c
oo

ler
 as

 a 
fan

 on
ly 

(tu
rn

 pu
mp

 of
f) 

or
 di

sc
on

tin
ue

us
e o

f c
oo

ler
 un

til 
ou

tdo
or

 hu
mi

dit
y l

ev
el 

dr
op

s.
1. 

Ins
pe

ct 
be

lt a
nd

 ad
jus

t if
 ne

ed
ed

. A
dju

st 
or

 re
pla

ce
 pu

lle
y.

1. 
Dr

ain
, fl

us
h a

nd
 cl

ea
n r

es
er

vo
ir

a. 
Re

pla
ce

 pa
ds

b. 
Tu

rn
 on

 pu
mp

 10
 m

inu
tes

 be
for

e s
tar

tin
g f

an

Un
it f

ail
s t

o s
tar

t o
r d

eli
ve

r a
ir.

Ina
de

qu
ate

 co
oli

ng

Mo
tor

 fa
ils

 to
 op

er
ate

W
ate

r d
ra

ini
ng

 fr
om

 co
ole

r

Kn
oc

kin
g, 

sh
ak

ing
 or

 ra
ttli

ng
 so

un
ds

Ex
ce

ss
ive

 hu
mi

dit
y i

n h
ou

se
W

ate
r d

ro
ple

ts 
in 

the
 di

sc
ha

rg
ed

air
 sy

ste
m

Bl
ow

er
 sh

ak
es

 or
 ra

ttle
s

Mu
sty

 or
 un

ple
as

an
t o

do
r

SÍ
NT

OM
A

CA
US

AS
 P

OS
IB

LE
S

SO
LU

CI
ÓN

1. 
No

 lle
ga

 co
rri

en
te 

elé
ctr

ica
 a 

la 
un

ida
d

a. 
El

 fu
sib

le 
es

tá 
fun

did
o

b. 
Int

er
ru

pto
r d

e c
or

rie
nte

 bo
tad

o
c. 

To
ma

co
rri

en
te 

da
ña

do
 o 

de
sc

on
ec

tad
o

d. 
Fa

lla
s o

 co
rto

s e
n e

l c
ab

lea
do

2. 
Ba

nd
a d

em
as

iad
o f

loj
a o

 ap
re

tad
a

3. 
Ch

um
ac

er
as

 de
 la

 tu
rb

ina
 si

n a
ce

ite
4. 

Mo
tor

 so
br

ec
ale

nta
do

 o 
am

ar
ra

do
1. 

Ina
de

cu
ad

a e
xtr

ac
ció

n d
e a

ire
2. 

Ins
ufi

cie
nte

 ag
ua

/fil
tro

 no
 se

 m
oja

a. 
Fil

tro
s d

e a
ire

 ta
pa

do
s

b. 
Or

ific
ios

 de
l d

ist
rio

bu
ido

r o
bs

tru
ído

s
c. 

Fil
tro

s c
on

 gr
an

de
s s

ec
cio

ne
s s

ec
as

3. 
La

 bo
mb

a n
o f

un
cio

na
4. 

Fil
tro

 de
 la

 bo
mb

a t
ap

ad
o

1. 
Ba

nd
a c

on
 te

ns
ión

 ex
ce

siv
a

2. 
Po

lea
 de

 tu
rb

ina
 ap

re
tad

a o
 am

ar
ra

da
3. 

Mo
tor

 so
br

ec
ar

ga
do

4. 
Aj

us
te 

de
 po

lea
s i

nc
or

re
cto

5. 
Po

lea
s d

es
ali

ne
ad

as
6. 

Pa
re

de
s o

 fil
tro

s n
o e

stá
n e

n s
u l

ug
ar

1. 
El

 br
az

o d
el 

flo
tad

or
 no

 es
tá 

aju
sta

do
 

2. 
Fu

ga
 en

 el
 as

ien
to 

de
l fl

ota
do

r
3. 

Tu
bo

 re
bo

sa
de

ro
 flo

jo.
1. 

Pa
rte

s s
ue

lta
s

2. 
Ch

um
ac

er
as

 si
n a

ce
ite

3. 
Tu

rb
ina

 flo
ja 

o r
oz

a e
n s

op
lad

or
1. 

Ve
nti

lac
ión

 de
 ai

re
 in

ad
ec

ua
da

1. 
De

ma
sia

da
 ag

ua
 su

mi
nis

tra
da

 al
 fil

tro

2. 
Ni

ve
l d

e h
um

ed
ad

 ex
ter

ior
 m

uy
 al

to 
o e

stá
 llo

vie
nd

o
1. 

Ba
nd

a  
o p

ole
a s

ue
lta

s
1. 

Ag
ua

 es
tan

ca
da

 o 
vie

ja 
en

 el
 de

pó
sit

o d
el 

ag
ua

a. 
Fil

tro
s s

uc
ios

 o 
tap

ad
os

b. 
Fil

tro
s p

ar
cia

lm
en

te 
se

co
s a

nte
s d

e e
nc

en
de

r

La
 un

ida
d n

o a
rra

nc
a o

 no
 ec

ha
 ai

re

En
fria

mi
en

to 
ina

de
cu

ad
o

El
 m

oto
r f

all
a a

l a
rra

nc
ar

El
 ag

ua
 se

 de
rra

ma
 de

l e
nfr

iad
or

Go
lpe

teo
, v

ibr
ac

ión
 o 

ca
sc

ab
ele

o

Ex
ce

so
 de

 hu
me

da
d e

n l
a h

ab
ita

ció
n

Go
tas

 de
 ag

ua
 en

 la
 co

rri
en

te 
de

de
sc

ar
ga

 de
l a

ire

La
 tu

rb
ina

 vi
br

a o
 ca

sc
ab

ele
a

Ol
or

 a 
hu

me
da

d o
 de

sa
gr

ad
ab

le

1. 
Re

vis
e l

a c
or

rie
nte

 el
éc

tric
a

a. 
re

em
pla

ce
 el

 fu
sib

le
b. 

Re
es

tab
lez

ca
 el

 in
ter

ru
pto

r
c. 

Co
ne

cte
 el

 to
ma

co
rri

en
te 

o c
am

bie
lo

d. 
Lla

me
 a 

un
 el

ec
tric

ist
a

2. 
Aj

us
te 

la 
ten

sió
n d

e l
a b

an
da

 o 
cá

mb
iel

a
3. 

Lu
br

iqu
e l

as
 ch

um
ac

er
as

 de
 la

 tu
rb

ina
4. 

Ca
mb

ie 
el 

mo
tor

1. 
Ab

ra
 pu

er
tas

 o 
ve

nta
na

s
2. 

Re
vis

e e
l s

ist
em

a d
e d

ist
rib

uc
ión

 de
 ag

ua
a. 

Lim
pie

 o 
ca

mb
ie 

los
 fil

tro
s

b. 
Lim

pie
 lo

s o
rifi

cio
s d

el 
dis

trib
uid

or
c. 

As
eg

úr
es

e q
ue

 es
té 

niv
ela

do
. R

ev
ise

 el
 ni

ve
l d

el 
ag

ua
.

3. 
Lim

pie
 el

 im
pe

len
te 

de
 su

cie
da

d o
 ca

mb
ie 

la 
bo

mb
a

4. 
Lim

pie
 el

 fil
tro

 de
 la

 bo
mb

a
1. 

Aj
us

te 
la 

ten
sió

n d
e l

a b
an

da
2. 

Lu
br

iqu
e l

as
 ch

um
ac

er
as

 y 
gir

e l
a f

lec
ha

 m
an

ua
lm

en
te 

(m
oto

r a
pa

ga
do

)
3. 

El
 am

pe
ra

je 
no

 de
be

 ex
ce

de
r a

 lo
s d

ato
s d

e p
lac

a d
el 

mo
tor

4. 
Co

nta
cte

 a 
un

 es
pe

cia
lis

ta
5. 

Al
ine

e l
a t

ra
ns

mi
sió

n
6. 

No
 op

er
e l

a u
nid

ad
 si

n l
as

 pa
re

de
s c

olo
ca

da
s.

Es
to 

pu
ed

e o
ca

sio
na

r u
na

 so
br

ec
ar

ga
 de

l m
oto

r
1. 

Aj
us

te 
el 

flo
tad

or
2. 

Ca
mb

ie 
el 

flo
tad

or
3. 

Ap
rie

te 
el 

tub
o d

e r
eb

os
ad

er
o

1. 
Re

vis
e y

 aj
us

te
2. 

Lu
br

iqu
e c

hu
ma

ce
ra

s
3. 

Re
vis

e y
 aj

us
te 

o r
ee

mp
lac

e
1 A

br
a p

ue
rta

s y
 ve

nta
na

s p
ar

a a
um

en
tar

 la
 ve

nti
lac

ión
1. 

As
eg

úr
es

e q
ue

 lo
s f

iltr
os

 es
tán

 co
loc

ad
os

 co
rre

cta
me

nte
 y 

qu
e l

a 
un

ida
d e

stá
 ni

ve
lad

a. 
Si

 es
 ne

ce
sa

rio
 re

du
zc

a e
l fl

ujo
 de

 ag
ua

 
ce

rra
nd

o e
l to

rn
illo

 de
l re

str
ict

or
 de

 la
 m

an
gu

er
a q

ue
 se

 en
cu

en
tra

 en
la 

de
sc

ar
ga

 de
 la

 bo
mb

a.
2.U

se
 el

 en
fria

do
r c

om
o v

en
tila

do
r (

bo
mb

a a
pa

ga
da

) o
 ap

ág
ue

lo
ha

sta
 qu

e e
l n

ive
l d

e h
um

ed
ad

 se
 ha

ya
 re

du
cid

o e
n l

a h
ab

ita
ció

n.
1. 

Re
vis

e l
a t

en
sió

n d
e l

a b
an

da
, a

jus
te 

la 
po

lea
  o

 re
em

plá
ce

la.
1. 

Dr
en

e y
 lim

pie
 el

 de
pó

sit
o d

el 
ag

ua
a. 

Ca
mb

ie 
los

 fil
tro

s
b. 

En
cie

nd
a l

a b
om

ba
 10

 m
inu

tos
 an

tes
 de

 ar
ra

nc
ar

 el
 m

oto
r

AP050061

W
ar

ra
nt

ies
 / 

Ga
ra

nt
ías

Co
nd

ic
io

ne
s 

de
 la

 G
ar

an
tía

1)
 E

xte
nd

em
os

 es
ta 

ga
ra

nt
ía 

lim
ita

da
 al

 co
m

pr
ad

or
 o

rig
in

al 
de

 es
te 

pr
od

uc
to

 y 
ga

ra
nt

iza
m

os
 q

ue
 el

 m
ism

o,
 d

eb
er

á e
nc

on
tra

rs
e l

ib
re

 d
e d

efe
cto

s d
e f

áb
ric

a e
n 

cu
an

to
 a 

m
an

o 
de

 o
br

a y
 m

ate
ria

les
 d

ur
an

te 
lo

s 1
2 

m
es

es
 p

os
ter

io
re

s a
 la

 co
m

pr
a. 

2)
 E

sta
 g

ar
an

tía
 en

tra
rá

 en
 ef

ec
to

 cu
an

do
 el

 p
ro

du
cto

 h
ay

a s
id

o 
in

sp
ec

cio
na

do
 p

or
 el

 ve
nd

ed
or

, d
ist

rib
ui

do
r o

 ag
en

te 
de

 se
rv

ici
o 

au
to

riz
ad

o 
y s

e e
xp

liq
ue

 al
 u

su
ar

io
 la

s f
un

cio
ne

s d
el 

m
ism

o.
 3

) L
a r

es
po

ns
ab

ili
da

d 
de

 la
 co

m
pa

ñí
a  

so
br

e l
a g

ar
an

tía
 es

tar
á l

im
ita

da
 so

lam
en

te 
al 

m
ot

or
, b

om
ba

 y 
m

ot
or

 o
sc

ila
do

r, 
qu

ed
an

do
 li

be
ra

da
 d

e c
ua

lq
ui

er
 fa

lla
 q

ue
 se

 co
ns

id
er

e a
jen

a a
 la

s c
on

di
cio

ne
s n

or
m

ale
s d

e o
pe

ra
ció

n 
y u

so
 ap

ro
pi

ad
o 

de
l a

pa
ra

to
. C

ua
lq

ui
er

 p
ar

te 
ut

ili
za

da
 p

or
 la

 co
m

pa
ñí

a c
om

o 
re

em
pl

az
o 

de
be

rá
 se

r f
un

cio
na

l y
 g

ar
an

tiz
ar

 la
 b

ue
na

 o
pe

ra
ció

n 
de

l a
pa

ra
to

. 4
) E

sta
 g

ar
an

tía
 se

 in
va

lid
a e

n 
lo

s s
ig

ui
en

tes
 

ca
so

s: 
a)

 C
ua

nd
o 

el 
pr

od
uc

to
 n

o 
ha

ya
 si

do
 ad

qu
iri

do
 co

m
o 

co
m

pr
a o

rig
in

al 
a t

ra
vé

s d
e u

n 
di

str
ib

ui
do

r a
ut

or
iza

do
; b

) S
i s

e h
a t

ra
tad

o 
de

 re
pa

ra
r p

ar
cia

l o
 to

tal
m

en
te 

el 
pr

od
uc

to
 p

or
 p

er
so

na
l n

o 
au

to
riz

ad
o 

po
r l

a e
m

pr
es

a; 
c)

 C
ua

nd
o 

el 
pr

od
uc

to
 h

ay
a s

id
o 

ut
ili

za
do

 en
 co

nd
ici

on
es

 d
ist

in
tas

 a 
las

 n
or

m
ale

s ó
 en

 co
m

bi
na

ció
n 

co
n 

ot
ra

s s
us

tan
cia

s o
 p

ro
du

cto
s ;

 d
) Q

ue
 el

 p
ro

du
cto

 h
ay

a s
id

o 
ut

ili
za

do
 p

ar
a p

ro
pó

sit
os

 co
m

er
cia

les
; 

e)
 C

ua
nd

o 
el 

po
du

cto
 n

o 
fu

nc
io

ne
 ad

ec
ua

da
m

en
te 

po
r f

alt
a d

e m
an

ten
im

ien
to

 o
 al

ter
ac

io
ne

s e
n 

el 
m

ism
o;

 f)
 S

i e
l p

ro
du

cto
 n

o 
ha

 si
do

 o
pe

ra
do

 co
nf

or
m

e a
 la

s r
ec

om
en

da
cio

ne
s e

n 
es

te 
m

an
ua

l. 
5)

 P
ar

a p
ro

du
cto

s i
ns

tal
ad

os
 m

as
 al

lá 
de

 lo
s l

ím
ite

s d
e l

as
 co

be
rtu

ra
s  

de
 n

ue
str

os
 d

ist
rib

ui
do

re
s ó

 ce
nt

ro
s d

e s
er

vic
io

 au
to

riz
ad

os
, l

os
 g

as
to

s q
ue

 se
 g

en
er

en
 p

or
 el

 p
er

so
na

l d
e s

er
vic

io
 té

cn
ico

 u
 o

tro
s i

nc
id

en
tes

 d
eb

er
án

 se
r c

ub
ier

to
s 

po
r e

l o
to

rg
an

te.
 6

) L
a c

om
pa

ñí
a h

ar
á t

od
o 

lo
 p

os
ib

le 
pa

ra
 at

en
de

r l
os

 se
rv

ici
os

 d
e g

ar
an

tía
 en

 el
 m

en
or

 ti
em

po
 p

os
ib

le,
 si

n 
em

ba
rg

o,
 q

ue
da

 d
e m

an
ifi

es
to

 q
ue

 la
 co

m
pa

ñí
a n

o 
es

tá 
ob

lig
ad

a a
 re

ali
za

r e
ste

 se
rv

ici
o 

en
 u

n 
tie

m
po

 es
pe

cíf
ico

 . 
7)

 S
e d

a p
or

 te
rm

in
ad

a l
a v

ig
en

cia
 d

e é
sta

 g
ar

an
tía

 al
 ve

nc
er

 el
 p

er
io

do
 d

e 1
2 

m
es

es
 p

os
ter

io
re

s a
 la

 co
m

pr
a, 

 au
n 

y c
ua

nd
o 

el 
pr

od
uc

to
 n

o 
ha

ya
 si

do
 u

til
iza

do
 p

or
 al

gu
na

 ra
zó

n 
du

ra
nt

e e
l 

pe
rio

do
 d

e g
ar

an
tía

. 8
) L

as
 p

ar
tes

 p
lás

tic
as

 ex
ter

na
s q

ue
da

n 
ex

en
tas

 d
e l

a c
ob

er
tu

ra
 d

e e
sta

 g
ar

an
tía

. 9
) L

a c
om

pa
ñí

a n
o 

se
 h

ar
á r

es
po

ns
ab

le 
en

 n
in

gú
n 

ca
so

 p
or

 d
añ

os
 o

 p
ér

di
da

s c
au

sa
da

s a
 cu

alq
ui

er
 p

ro
pi

ed
ad

, o
 p

or
 m

ue
rte

 o
 d

isc
ap

ac
id

ad
  d

e c
ua

lq
ui

er
 vi

da
 h

um
an

a o
ca

sio
na

da
 p

or
 fu

eg
o,

 fa
lla

s e
léc

tri
ca

s, 
co

rto
 ci

rc
ui

to
, m

an
ejo

 ac
cid

en
tal

 d
el 

ap
ar

ato
  o

 cu
alq

ui
er

 d
es

as
tre

 n
atu

ra
l. 

Po
r t

an
to

, l
a r

es
po

ns
ab

ili
da

d 
de

 la
 co

m
pa

ñí
a 

se
 li

m
ita

 so
lam

en
te 

a c
ub

rir
 el

 co
sto

 d
e l

as
 p

ar
tes

 d
el 

pr
od

uc
to

 d
añ

ad
o.

 1
0)

 D
eb

id
o 

a l
a c

on
sta

nt
e m

ejo
ra

 d
e n

ue
str

os
 p

ro
du

cto
s, 

la 
co

m
pa

ñí
a s

e r
es

er
va

 el
 d

er
ec

ho
 d

e m
od

ifi
ca

r e
l p

ro
du

cto
 si

n 
pr

ev
io

 av
iso

. 1
1)

 E
l c

om
pr

ad
or

 fi
na

l d
eb

er
á c

on
se

rv
ar

 la
 fa

ctu
ra

/re
cib

o 
co

m
o 

ev
id

en
cia

 d
e l

a f
ec

ha
 d

e c
om

pr
a. 

12
) D

ur
an

te 
la 

vig
en

cia
 d

e e
sta

 g
ar

an
tía

 la
 co

m
pa

ñí
a n

o 
es

tá 
ob

lig
ad

a c
on

 el
 cl

ien
te 

a r
ea

liz
ar

 ca
m

bi
o 

de
 p

ro
du

cto
 o

 
re

em
bo

lso
 cu

an
do

 n
o 

ex
ist

a f
all

a e
vid

en
te 

en
 el

 p
ro

du
cto

. 1
3)

 L
a g

ar
an

tía
 d

e e
ste

 p
ro

du
cto

 se
rá

 o
to

rg
ad

a e
n 

el 
do

m
ici

lio
 d

el 
cli

en
te 

so
lam

en
te 

do
nd

e l
a c

om
pa

ñí
a c

ue
nt

e c
on

 co
be

rtu
ra

 a 
tra

vé
s d

e s
us

 ce
nt

ro
s d

e s
er

vic
io

 au
to

riz
ad

os
.

Pa
ra

 h
ac

er
 vá

lid
a s

u 
ga

ra
nt

íap
on

er
se

 en
 co

nt
ac

to
 co

n 
el 

di
str

ib
ui

do
r S

ym
ph

on
y d

e s
u 

lo
ca

lid
ad

.  
Pa

ra
 m

ay
or

 in
fo

rm
ac

ió
n 

vis
ite

 la
 p

ág
in

a: 
 E

n 
M

éx
ico

: w
ww

.im
pc

o.
co

m
.m

x  
 , 

en
 U

SA
 : 

ww
w.

 im
pc

oa
irc

oo
ler

s.c
om

   
 , 

en
 o

tro
s p

aís
es

: w
ww

.sy
m

ph
on

yli
m

ite
d.

co
m

Co
nd

iti
on

s 
of

 W
ar

ra
nt

y 
1)

 W
e e

xte
nd

 th
is 

lim
ite

d 
wa

rra
nt

y t
o 

th
e o

rig
in

al 
bu

ye
r (

fir
st 

re
tai

l p
ur

ch
as

er
) a

nd
 w

ar
ra

nt
 th

at 
th

e p
ro

du
ct 

sh
all

 b
e f

re
e f

ro
m

 m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r d
efe

cts
 in

 w
or

km
an

sh
ip

 an
d 

m
ate

ria
ls 

fo
r 1

2 
m

on
th

s f
ro

m
 th

e d
ate

 o
f p

ur
ch

as
e. 

2)
 W

ar
ra

nt
y w

ill
 co

m
e i

n 
wi

th
 ef

fec
t w

he
n 

th
e f

ol
lo

wi
ng

 co
nd

iti
on

s a
re

 m
et 

wi
th

: a
) P

ro
du

ct 
is 

in
sp

ec
ted

 an
d 

op
er

ati
on

s e
xp

lai
ne

d 
to

 yo
u 

by
 o

ur
 A

ut
ho

riz
ed

 S
er

vic
e P

ro
vid

er
 (A

SP
) /

De
ale

r/D
ist

rib
ut

or
. 3

) T
he

 
co

m
pa

ny
’s 

lia
bi

lit
y u

nd
er

 th
e w

ar
ra

nt
y w

ill
 b

e l
im

ite
d 

on
ly 

to
 m

ot
or

, p
um

p 
& 

lo
uv

er
s m

ot
or

s a
nd

 al
so

 re
str

ict
ed

 to
 an

y s
uc

h 
de

fec
t w

hi
ch

 o
cc

ur
s u

nd
er

 co
nd

iti
on

s o
f n

or
m

al 
op

er
ati

on
s a

nd
 u

nd
er

 p
ro

pe
r u

se
. A

ny
 p

ar
t/s

 re
pl

ac
ed

 b
y t

he
 co

m
pa

ny
 at

 it
s d

isc
re

tio
n 

sh
all

 b
e a

 fu
nc

tio
na

lly
 o

pe
ra

tiv
e u

ni
t. 

4)
 T

hi
s w

ar
ra

nt
y s

ha
ll 

no
t a

pp
ly 

to
 p

ro
du

ct.
 A

. W
hi

ch
 h

av
e n

ot
 b

ee
n 

pu
rc

ha
se

d 
fro

m
 au

th
or

ise
d 

di
str

ib
ut

or
 th

ro
ug

h 
th

eir
 n

etw
or

k 
or

 co
m

pa
ny

’s 
au

th
or

ise
d 

re
tai

l o
ut

let
s. 

B.
 W

hi
ch

 h
av

e b
ee

n 
alt

er
ed

 / 
op

en
ed

 b
y a

ny
 o

th
er

 p
er

so
nn

el 
no

t a
ut

ho
riz

ed
 b

y I
m

pc
o 

C.
 In

co
rre

ctl
y u

se
d 

in
 co

m
bi

na
tio

n 
wi

th
 an

y o
th

er
 su

bs
tan

ce
 o

r p
ro

du
cts

. D
. W

hi
ch

 ar
e u

se
d 

fo
r c

om
m

er
cia

l p
ur

po
se

. E
. W

hi
ch

 d
ev

elo
ps

 d
ue

 to
 fa

ul
ty 

ca
re

 o
r m

ain
ten

an
ce

 an
d 

alt
er

ati
on

s t
o 

pr
od

uc
t o

r i
ts 

pa
rts

. F
. W

hi
ch

 is
 su

bj
ec

ted
 to

 el
ec

tri
ca

l s
up

pl
y f

or
 w

hi
ch

 th
e p

ro
du

ct 
is 

no
t d

es
ig

ne
d.

 5
) F

or
 u

ni
ts 

in
sta

lle
d 

be
yo

nd
 th

e m
un

ici
pa

l l
im

its
 o

f t
ow

ns
 an

d 
cit

ies
 co

ve
re

d 
by

 th
e a

ut
ho

riz
ed

 se
rv

ice
 p

ar
tn

er
s/

de
ale

r n
etw

or
k, 

all
 ex

pe
ns

es
 in

cu
rre

d 
in

 d
ep

ut
in

g 
of

 se
rv

ice
 p

er
so

nn
el/

tec
hn

ici
an

s t
ow

ar
ds

 co
nv

ey
an

ce
 an

d 
ot

he
r i

nc
id

en
tal

s, 
etc

. w
ill

 b
e b

or
ne

 b
y t

he
 cu

sto
m

er
. 6

) W
hi

le 
th

e c
om

pa
ny

 w
ill

 m
ak

e e
ve

ry
 ef

fo
rt 

to
 ca

rry
 o

ut
 th

e r
ep

air
s a

t t
he

 ea
rli

es
t, 

it 
ho

we
ve

r i
s m

ad
e e

xp
re

ss
ly 

cle
ar

 th
at 

th
e c

om
pa

ny
 is

 u
nd

er
 n

o 
ob

lig
ati

on
 to

 d
o 

so
 in

 a 
sp

ec
ifi

ed
 p

er
io

d 
of

 ti
m

e. 
7)

 T
hi

s w
ar

ra
nt

y s
ha

ll 
au

to
m

ati
ca

lly
 te

rm
in

ate
 o

n 
th

e e
xp

iry
 o

f t
he

 w
ar

ra
nt

y p
er

io
d 

of
 1

2 
m

on
th

s f
ro

m
 th

e d
ate

 o
f p

ur
ch

as
e e

ve
n 

if 
th

e p
ro

du
ct 

m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e u

se
d 

fo
r a

ny
 ti

m
e d

ur
in

g 
th

e w
ar

ra
nt

y p
er

io
d 

fo
r a

ny
 re

as
on

 w
ha

tso
ev

er
. 8

) E
xte

rn
al 

pl
as

tic
 p

ar
ts 

ar
e n

ot
 co

ve
re

d 
by

 an
y w

ar
ra

nt
y. 

9)
 T

he
 co

m
pa

ny
 sh

all
 n

ot
 b

e l
iab

le 
in

 an
y c

as
e f

or
 an

y l
os

s o
r d

am
ag

e c
au

se
d 

to
 an

y p
ro

pe
rty

, d
ea

th
 o

r d
isa

bi
lit

y 
ca

us
ed

 to
 an

y h
um

an
 li

fe 
ar

isi
ng

 o
ut

 o
f f

ire
, e

lec
tri

ca
l f

au
lt,

 sh
or

 ci
rc

ui
t, 

ac
cid

en
tal

 h
an

dl
in

g 
or

 an
y k

in
d 

of
 n

atu
ra

l c
ala

m
ity

. A
s s

uc
h 

th
e c

om
pa

ny
’s 

lia
bi

lit
y i

s l
im

ite
d 

to
 th

e c
os

t o
f t

he
 sp

ar
e p

ar
ts 

of
 th

e s
aid

 p
ro

du
cts

 o
nl

y. 
10

) D
ue

 to
 o

ng
oi

ng
 re

se
ar

ch
 an

d 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t, 
th

e c
om

pa
ny

 h
ol

ds
 th

e r
ig

ht
 to

  m
od

ify
 th

e p
ro

du
ct 

wi
th

ou
t a

ny
 p

rio
r n

ot
ice

 o
r o

bl
ig

ati
on

 to
 b

uy
er

s. 
11

) P
ur

ch
as

er
 sh

ou
ld

 re
tai

n 
th

e p
ur

ch
as

e b
ill

 as
 ev

id
en

ce
 

of
 th

e d
ate

 o
f p

ur
ch

as
e. 

12
) D

ur
in

g 
th

e w
ar

ra
nt

y c
us

to
m

er
 is

 n
ot

 en
tit

led
 fo

r a
ny

 ex
ch

an
ge

 o
f p

ro
du

ct 
or

 re
fu

nd
 o

f m
on

ey
. 1

3)
 S

er
vic

e f
or

 th
is 

pr
od

uc
t s

ha
ll 

be
 p

ro
vid

ed
 b

y a
 lo

ca
l D

ist
rib

ui
to

r o
r A

ut
ho

riz
ed

 S
er

vic
e P

ro
vid

er
.

 •
 C

us
to

m
er

 S
er

vi
ce

: c
us

to
m

er
se

rv
ic

e@
im

pc
oa

irc
oo

le
rs

.c
om


